Wisconsin law.
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3 REAL ESTATE EXAMINING BOARD REEB 12.013

Chapter REEB 12

APPLICATIONS

REEB12.005 Authority. REEB 12.017 Broker application requirements.
REEB 12.01 Applications. REEB 12.025Examinations.
REEB 12.01 Criminal conviction predetermination. REEB 12.04 Renewal and reinstatement.

REEB 12.013 Salesperson application requirements.

Note: Chapter REB 2 as it existed on April 30, 1972 was repealed andchapw REEB 12.011 Criminal conviction predetermina -

ter REB 2 was create®egister April, 1972, No. 196efective May 1, 1972. Renum  4; FRER
beredto be chapter RIL2, efective March 1, 1983. Chapter RL 12 was renumbere: on. (1) An individual who does not poOssess a broker sales

chapterREEB 12 under 5. 13.92 (4) (b) 1., Stakegister November 20INo. 671 Person'slicense or a time-share salespersotertificate may
applyto the board, without submitting a full application and-pay

REEB 12.005 Authority. The rules in this chapter arementof application fee, for a determination of whether the-indi

adopted pursuant to ss227.11 (2), 440.05 440.06 440.07 vidual would be disqualified fronobtaining a license or certifi
440.08 452.07 452.09 452 1'0 452 11and452 12.Stats " catebased upon a criminal conviction by submitting all of the
History: Cr. Registey July; 1998, No. 51, efl. 8-1-98. following:. o
(a) An application for predetermination.
REEB 12.01 Applications. (1) Forwms. Applications for (b) Police report.
licensesand accompanying documents required by the provisions(c) Criminal complaint.
of ch.452, Stats., and the rules thie board shall be made onforms  (q) judgment of conviction and sentencing.

providedby the department. (e) Verification of compliance or completion with the terms of
(2) ACTION ON COMPLETED APPLICATIONS. The board shall the sentencing.

reviewand make aetermination on an original application for a
licensewithin 60 business days after a completed application j P
receivedby the department. An application is completed when gﬁf enseand any rehabilitation completed.

; P .+ (2) An individual who has been convicted affelony shall
materialsnecessary to make a determination on the appllcatlon( X X :
andall materials requested by the board have been received. Teetthe requirements of 852.25 (1) (b)Stats., prior taubmit

(3) VerFcaTon. (@) Individuals. Al applications for a 2.2 reduest for predetermination.
. g L L " (3) Theboard shall review the information related to the-con
Ié(;%?seas anndividual shall be dirmed or verified by the appli viction and consider all of the following factorsrimaking a deter

. o — . mination:
(b) Business entities. Applications for a licensenade by @ 4y Tha severity and nature of the conviction
businessntity must be verified by a business representative of the . '
businesentity. (b) The amount of time that has elapsed.
Note: Applications are available upon request to the departméoeofocated (c) The number or pattern of convictions or other similarinci

at1400 East \&shington Aenue, RO. Box 8935, Madison, &tonsin 53708-8935; dentsthat gave rise to the conviction.

phone (608) 266-1212 or available for download on the department webpage: h . . h .. h
http://dsps.wi.gov/LIcenses-Permits/Credentialing/Business—Professions/ (d) The circumstancesurrounding the conviction that may

(4) FeespreraiD. No action shall be takesn any application havea bearing on whether thredividual might repeat the behav

until the prescribed fees are paiid deposited at thefiok of the 10" that was the subject of the conviction. _
department. (e) The relationship of the conviction to real estate practice.

(5) PREVIOUSLY LICENSED BROKERS AND SALESPERSONS. NO (f) Theindividual's activities since the conviction, including
actionshall be taken on any new application of an applicant wi§gPloyment,education, participation in treatment, payment of
has previouslpeen licensed by the board until the applicant fufestitution,and any other factor that may éédence of rehabilita
nishessuficient proof to the board that the applicant has not act&#@n- o . -
asa salesperson or broker since the expiration ajti®r license. (4) The individual shall receive notification of the boasd’
Theboard may in its discretion waive this requirement. determinatiorwhether the criminal convictions would disqualify

(6) NEW APPLICATIONS: NON-RESIDENT BROKERS AND saLes-  theindividual from obtaining a license or certificatee to the

pERsONS. No application for a real estate brokeor salesperscsr Individual's criminal record.
licensefrom any person not a resident of the state cdhsin (5) The determination is binding upon the board ahe

may be processed prior to receiptiye department of an irrevo departmentf the individual subsequently applies for license or
cableconsent to be sued as specified i152.11, Stats. certificate,unless there is information relevant to tretermina

tion that was not availabl® the board at the time of the deter
mination.
é—listory: CR 15-010 cr. Register September 2015 No. 71@éff. 10-1-15.

() Personal statement describing the facts that led to each

(7) New appLICATIONS; MINORS. No action shall be taken on
any new application for a broker or salespersas’license
receivedfrom any applicant unless said applicant is a person of th

ageof 18 years or over S . i
History: Cr. Register April, 1972, No. 196ef. 5-1-72; am. (2) (b)Register, REEB 12.013 Salesperson application requw% oh

July, 1972, No. 199ef. 8-1-72; renum. from REB 2.01,(¢) (b), renum. (1) (c)and MENtS. (1) EDUCATION REQUIREMENTS. Except as provide

(d)to be (1) (b) and (cRegistey February1981, No. 302ef. 3-1-81; renum. from  sub.(3), each applicarfbr a real estate salespersoiicense shall

REB2.02 and am. (1) (a), (c) 2., (e) and (f) andR@)gistey February1983, No. 326 i i i ina-
eff. 3-1-83; am. (1) (a), (c) and (2) (a)and recr(1) (b),Register July 1998, No. SmeltsatISfaCl_[ory eyld_ence of any _Of the following:
511, ef. 8-1-98; correction in (1) (ab), (f) made under £.3.92 (4) (b) 6.Stats., (a) Completion, within 4 years of licensure, of real estate-sales

geg)sfgxo"mﬁge{aﬁo%b’;‘% ?17)1(%%;52;%5 r.sg:n;-e(lt)e(:q\)t; e(E’)2 é?s (’i)) (;)fg ff(l) person’seducation under REEB 25.03%hrough an education
f um. f ; | . . .
10-1-15:correction in (1) (ttie). (6) (ile). (7) (title) under .13.02 (4) (by 2. Programthat has been approved i board or nonresident sales

Stats.,Register September 2015 No. 717 personeducation equivalency underREEB 25.038
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REEB 12.013 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 4

(b) Completion of 10 semester hour credits in real estate or reac) An applicant who holda current certificate of financial
estatdaw courses at an accredited institution of higher educatiorsponsibilityunder s.101.654 Stats., may satisfy thequire
A quarter hour credit equals 2/3 of a semester hour credit. mentunder par(a) by submitting to the board any of the follow
(2) EXAMINATION REQUIREMENTS. Except as provided isub. N9:
(3), each applicant shall read and write a comprehensive examina 1. Evidence satisfactory to the board that the applibast
tion in English, testing the applicasttompetency to transact theexperienceelated to real estate sales.
business of a real estate salesperson. The examishtitiibe in 2. Evidencehat the applicant has at least one year experience
conformity with s.452.09 (3) Stats. asa licensed salesperson under the direct supervisiolicehaed
(3) ReciprocITY. An applicant who is licensegs a salesper brokerthat qualifies the applicant for a total of at least 20 points
son in a state or territory that has entered into a recipagcaé  based upon the point system in.ffaj 1 to4.
mentwith this stateshall be licensed according to the terms of the (d) A nonresident applicant may satisfy the requirement under

reciprocalagreement. par. (a) by submitting to the board evidensatisfactory to the
History: CR 15-010 cr. Register September 2015 No. 71&ff. 10-1-15. boardthat the applicant hdseen a licensed broker under the laws
of another state for at least 2 years within the last 4 years preceding
REEB 12.017 Broker application requirements. the date of the applicars’application.
(1) EDUCATION REQUIREMENTS. Except as provideth sub.(4), (1) ReciprociTY. An applicant who is licensed as a broker in
eachapplicant for a real estaieokers license shall submit satis 5 state or territory that has entered into a reciprocal agreevitent
factory evidence of any of the following: this state shall be licensed according to the terms of the reciprocal

(a) Completionwithin 4 years of brokes licensure, of a real agreement.
estatebroker's education program in business management undesistory: CR 15-010 cr. Register September2015 No. 717eff. 10-1-15;
s. REEB 25.023through an education program that has be(ﬂqrrection in (3) (intro.) made under s35.17, Stats.,Register September 2015
. 2 7=No. 717,
approvedby the board and evidence of any of the following:

1. Licensure as areal estate salesperson. REEB 12.025 Examinations. (1m) PASSING SCORE.

2. Completion of a real estate salespers@uucation pro  Theboard shall determine the level of examination performance
gramunder sREEB 25.033r completion of 10 semester houfrequiredfor minimum acceptableompetence after consultation
creditsin real estate or real estate related law courses from\gith subject matter experts who have received a representative

accreditednstitution of higher education. sampleof the examination questions and available candidate per
(b) Completion of nonresident broker equivalency under tarmancestatistics. The board shall set the passing score at the
REEB 25.028 pointthat represents minimum acceptable competence in the pro

(c) Completion of 20 semester hour crediitseal estate or real féssion. . . N
estatdaw courses at an accredited institution of higher education.(2) Review. All applicants who obtain a failing grade shall
A quarter hour credit equals 2/3 of a semester hour credit.  receivea report detailing the results of the applicaakamination

(d) The applicant is licensed to practice law in this state. N the major content areas of the examiqation. .
(2) EXAMINATION REQUIREMENTS. Except as provided isub. (3) CHEATING ON EXAMINATION.  An applicant may not give or
(4), each applicant for a real estate brokéicense shall read and receive unauthorizedassistance during an examination, violate

write acomprehensive examination in English, testing the app“‘er“lef1 of cqnducLoLth% e)éamigation,(thteryvise a“ht.diShGF‘
cant'scompetency to transact the business of a real estate.brofﬁ%vy' The action takeby the board for a violation of this section
shallbe related to the seriousness of tiferfe. An action may

The examinatiorshall be in conformity with 152.09 (3) Stats include withholding the score of the applicant, entedrfgjling

4 (3) EXPERIENCEREQUIREMENTS. Except as provided in sub. oo qefor the applicant, and suspending the ability of the applicant
(4): ] ) _ to sit for the next scheduled examination after examination at
(a) Eachapplicant for a real estate broteelicense shall submit which the conduct occurred.

evidencesatisfactory to the boattat the applicant has practiced Note: This section interprets or implement52.09 (3) Stats.
asa licensed salesperson under the direct supervisiolicehaed Histot;y: 1%r7. ge'\gl]istgglge;e{ntier%é)?& No. %‘Szeﬁ'RlE_é_z?gélraand rec?z?ebgister,

ithi i ember , NO. err. 1-1-/9; renum. from . eqgister February
brOkerf(.)r a.t least 2 years within t.he last 4 years precedlng the d?ggl,No. 302 eff. 3-1-81; renumfrom REB 2.025Registey February1983, No.
of application, excluding any time the applicant spent in & ef. 3-1-83; r(3), Register July 1998, No. 51, ef. 8-1-98:CR 15-010 am.
apprenticeship Except as provided in pa(b) to(d), the evidence (title), . (1), cr (1m), am. (2), enum. (3) from REEB 12.026Register September
shall demonstrate that the applicangxperience as a licensed?01oNo: 717 eff. 10-1-15.

salespersoqualifies theapplicant for a total of at least 40 points )
basedon the following point system: REEB 12.04 Renewal and reinstatement.

; ; L ) RENEWAL LESSTHAN 5 YEARS AFTER LICENSE EXPIRATION. (@)
5 péhgaemompleted or closed residential fransaciion is Worﬁf}a licensee renews his or her real estate license less than 5 years
: . o afterthe renewal date, as defined id40.01 (1) (dm)Stats., the

2. Each completed artosed commercial transaction is worthjcensee shall pay the applicable renewal fee and late renewal fee
10 points. specifiedin s.440.0§ Stats., and provide evidence of having satis

3. Each property management contract is worth 0.5 points fiied the continuing education required by#52.12 (5) Stats., dur
month. ing the biennium preceding the date of renewal of the license.

4. Each completed or closed time share is worth one point. (c) The licensee shall before the next renewal date s#tisfy

(b) An applicant who is licensed to practice law in this sta@@ntinuing education required dll licensees during the bien
may satisfy the requirement under p@) by submitting to the hiumin which the licensee renews the license.

boardany of the following: (2m) RENEWAL OF LICENSEMORE THAN 5 YEARS AFTERLICENSE
1. Evidence satisfactory to the board that the applibast EXPIRATION. (&) General. A licensee with an expired license may
experiencaelated to real estate. not reapply for the license using the initial application process.

2. Evidencethat the applicant has at least one year experience(b) Salesperson license. A licensee who renews a salesperson
asa licensed salesperson under the direct supervisiolicehaed ||C(_3nsem0re than 5 years a..fter the license expiration shall submit
brokerthat qualifies the applicant for a total of at least 20 poinyidenceof all of the following:
based upon the point system in.f§aj 1 to4. 1. ‘Education.” Completion of any of the following:
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4-1 REAL ESTATE EXAMINING BOARD REEB 12.04

a. Real estate salesperson education undREEB 25.033 b. Meeting the requirement undeREEB 12.017 (3) (b)

within 5 years of renewal of license. c. Meeting the requirement undelREEB 12.017 (3) (c)
b. Ten semester hour credits in real estate or real estate lawg A Jicensee who held an active broker licensavinther

coursesrom an accredited institution of higher education. jyrisdiction within 2 years of renewal of a ¥¢onsin license
c. Real estate salesperson education und®EEB 25.038 meetsthe experience requirement.

This option only applies ta licensee who held an active license 4 ‘Continuing education.’ Completioaf the continuing

in another jurisdiction within 2 years of renewal ofséénsin educatiorrequired by $452.12 Stats., for the bienniupreced
license. ing the date of renewal of the licensd licensee completing

2. ‘Examination.” Passage of the examination required undgfiycatiorunder subdsl. a.andc. meets the continuing education
s.REEB 12.013 (2) requirement.

3. ‘Continuing education.” Completion of the continuing (4 Continuing Education Requirement. All licensees renew
educatiorrequired by s452.12 Stats., for the bienniupreced 4’ nder pars(b) and(c) shall before the next renewal date sat

ing the date of renewal of the licensé licensee completing isfy the continuing education required during the biennium in
educatiorunder subdsl. a.andc. meets the continuing education,,jich the license is renewed.

requweg:el?t. I A licen who renews a broker licen (3) LICENSEREINSTATEMENT. (&) A licensee who has a license
mo(r%)thar? 5er e%ergsiﬂer t(k:ig:esnesee . o'rgt'gn zhaall ;’ k?m'tcg S@ith unmet disciplinary requirements that has not been renewed
denceof all o%/the ollowing: xpirat ubmit €Vl \uithin 5 years othe renewal date or whose license has been sur
. L 9 ) rendered orevoked may submit an application for reinstatement
1. ‘Education.” Completion of any of the following: with all the following:

a. Real estate business management education ufRieEB. 1. Evidence of completi ; ;
. . pletion of requirements in si@m) (b)
25.023and real estate salespersorducation under REEB o () if the licensee has not held antive Wsconsin license

25.033within 5 years of renewal of license. The real estate-salgSihin the last 5 years
personeducation is not required if the liceriseurrently licensed )
in this state as a real estate salesperson.

b. Completion of 2Gemester hours credits in real estate grppllcablt_a. S L
realestate law at an accredited institution of higher education. 3: Evidence of rehabilitatioar change in circumstances war

c. Education under REEB 25.028 Thisoption only applies "antingreinstatement of license. _ -
to a licensee who held an active license in another jurisdiction (b) A licensee may not reapply for a liceiseugh the initial
within 2 years of renewal of iatonsin license. applicationprocess if the licensee has unmet disciplinary require
d. Alicensee who is also licensed to practice law ingtzite mentsand failed to renew the license within 5 years of the renewal
meetsthe education requirement. date or whose credential has been surrendered or revoked.

2. ‘Examination. Passing the broker and Salespers(gﬁenseemay not practice real estate prior®ing granted rein

o h atemenbf the license.
examlnatlonsreqwred undessREEB 12.013 (2)1nd12.017 (2) History: Emeg. ct 6-16-87; ciRegistey Decemberl987, No. 384efl. 1-1-88;

3. ‘Experience.’ Practicing as a licensed salespeuswier r. and recrRegister March, 1990, No. 41 eff. 4-1-90; r and rect, Register Sep
the direct supervision of a licensed broker for at least 2 yefggbeﬂlgg& No. 453efl. 10-1-93; am. (2) (intro.), c(2) (a) 4.Register July

within thelast 4 years preceding the date of renewal or has eXpef 9.1 s domection i (f)m(a)(lgz(f‘za)(ll) O o e et (4) ()

encerelated to real estate by any of the following: 7. Sk}ats.Register Nov;fember 2QINo. 671 CR 13—1?o|a;n. @, (ZRdegister S(e{))
: f er 2014 No. 7Q%f. 10-1-14;,CR 15-010 am. (title), cons. and enum. (1
a. Accumulation of a total of at least 40 points based on t&0)"and (a) to (1) (a) and am., am. (1) (0), 2), ¢& (2m), (3) Register Septerm

point system under REEB 12.017 (3) (a) ber 2015 No. 717eff. 10-1-15.

2. Evidence of completion dlisciplinary requirements, if
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